

CASE NO. 13-16816

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

RICHARD CHEN and FLORENCIO PACLEB,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant - Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
Civil Case No. 4:13-cv-00685-PJH

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Mark J. Levin  
Ballard Spahr LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
Telephone: (215) 864-8235  
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999  
levinmj@ballardspahr.com

Daniel M. Benjamin  
Ballard Spahr LLP  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1600  
San Diego, California 92101-8494  
Telephone: (619) 696-9200  
Facsimile: (619) 696-9269  
Email: benjamind@ballardspahr.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....7

    A. The Original and Amended Complaints .....7

    B. The Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 Offer .....8

    C. The June 10 and July 31, 2013 Orders.....8

    D. Granting of the Petition to Appeal .....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....11

    I. Under Article III of the U.S. Constitution, Federal Courts Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction over a Moot Claim .....11

    II. In a Non-Class Action, an Unlapsed Offer of Complete Relief to the Named Plaintiff Deprives the Court of Subject Matter Jurisdiction....12

    III. *Pitts* Declined to Extend the Mootness Principle to Putative Class Actions Where a Rule 68 Offer Precedes a Filing for Class Certification.....18

    IV. *Genesis HealthCare* Must Control the Outcome of this Case Because *Pitts* Cannot Be Reconciled with *Genesis HealthCare*.....25

- A. The Panel Can Reexamine Prior Precedent Where a Supreme Court Opinion Undercuts Its Reasoning.....25
- B. *Genesis HealthCare* Held that the Authorities Relied on by *Pitts* Are Inapplicable Where the Rule 68 Offer Precedes the Filing of a Certification Motion.....26
- C. The Reasoning of *Genesis HealthCare* Is Not Limited to FLSA Actions and Applies in Rule 23 Class Actions.....33
- V. Pacleb’s TCPA Action Should Be Dismissed as Moot.....43
  - A. Pacleb No Longer Has Article III Standing because He Has Been Offered Complete Relief.....43
  - B. Neither Plaintiff’s Counsel nor the Unnamed Putative Class Members Have Article III Standing.....44
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50
- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Aguilera v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 667 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Back v. Sebelius</i> , 684 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Bank v. Spark Energy Holdings LLC</i> , No. 4:11-CV-4082, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150733 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2013) .....	42
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	44
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	40
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	22, 29, 31
<i>Craftwood II, Inc. v. v. Tomy Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. SA CV 12-1710 DOC, 2013 WL 3756485 (C.D. Cal. July 15, 2013).....	33
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	24, 36
<i>Delgado v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-2711(M.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2013) .....	41
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	20, 29, 31, 39

*DHX, Inc. v. Allianz AGF MAT, Ltd.*,  
425 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2005) .....12

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....44

*Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Protection Corp.*,  
732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013) .....passim

*Foster v. Carson*,  
347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) .....12

*GCB Communications, Inc. v. U.S. S. Communications, Inc.*,  
650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011) .....15

*Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk*,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....passim

*Gerstein v. Pugh*,  
420 U.S. 103 (1975).....20, 29, 31

*Int’l Sci. & Tech. Inst. v. Inacom Communications, Inc.*,  
106 F.3d 1146 (4th Cir. 1997) .....47

*Keim v. ADF Midatlantic, LLC*,  
No. 12-80577, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98373 (S.D. Fla. July 15, 2013) .....41

*Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.*,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....31, 44

*Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.*,  
639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011) .....24

*Marek v. Chesny*,  
473 U.S. 1 (1985).....12

*Marschall v. Recovery Solution Specialists, Inc.*,  
399 Fed. Appx. 186, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 20541 (9th Cir. Oct. 5,  
2010) .....15, 16

*Maryland v. Universal Elections*,  
787 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Md. 2011).....46

*Masters v. Wells Fargo Bank South Central*,  
 No. A-12-CA-376-SS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101171 (W.D. Tex. July  
 11, 2013) .....41, 42

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....4, 25, 26, 43

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....6, 45

*Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. American Blast Fax, Inc.*,  
 196 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Mo. 2002) .....46

*North Carolina v. Rice*,  
 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....43

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....16

*Osborn v. Bank of United States*,  
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....35

*Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.*,  
 545 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....46

*Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.*,  
 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....passim

*Saeger v. Pacific Life Ins. Co.*,  
 305 Fed. Appx. 492 (9th Cir. 2008).....38

*Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC*,  
 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Scott v. Westlake Services, LLC*,  
 No. 12-C-9289, 2013 WL 2468253 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 2013) .....42

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Orgs.*,  
 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....16

*Smith v. Bayer Corp.*,  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....36

*Smith v. T-Mobile USA Inc.*,  
570 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009) .....34

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....passim

*Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....36

*Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship*,  
No. 8:13-cv-02136 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2013).....42

*Stratman v. Leisnoi, Inc.*,  
545 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 12

*Symczyk v. Genesis HealthCare*,  
656 F. 3d 189 (3d Cir. 2011) .....26, 27, 28

*Texas v. American Blastfax*,  
121 F. Supp. 2d (W.D. Tex. 2000) .....46

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....21, 29, 31

*U.S. v. Hardesty*,  
977 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 17

*United States v. Baird*,  
85 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1996) .....17

*Vasquez v. Astrue*,  
572 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....44

*Weiss v. Regal Collections*,  
385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004) .....24, 40

*Wright v. Schock*,  
742 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984) .....38



*Zal v. Steppe*,  
 968 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1992) .....17

**STATE CASES**

*Local Baking Products, Inc. v. Kosher Bagel Munch, Inc.*,  
 421 N.J. Super. 268, 23 A.3d 469 (N.J. App. 2011).....46

*West Concord v. Interstate Mat Corp.*,  
 31 Mass. L. Rep. 58; 2013, Mass. Super. LEXIS 22 (Mass. Super. Ct.  
 March 5, 2013).....46

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....passim  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....6  
 28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....39  
 29 U.S.C. § 216 .....27, 34, 39  
 47 U.S.C. § 227 .....6, 45, 46  
 47 U.S.C. § 503 .....45

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....50  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....passim  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....8  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 .....passim

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Article III, § 2, cl. 1 .....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

137 Cong. Rec. S16205–06 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 1991).....47
